
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Mason, Vassie, Wells and Musson 
 

Date: Monday, 28 October 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 25 October. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

3. Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 Members will receive the report which outlines the work that has 

been delivered through Safer York Partnership against the 
Community Safety Strategy for 2019-20. 

 
4. County Lines Update Report and Round 

Table Discussion   
(Pages 11 - 38) 

 Members will receive the report outlining how the North Yorkshire 
Police are working in partnership through a multi-agency 
approach to understand the rise of drug trade and related crime 
in local communities and the progress that has been made to 
date. 
 

5. Social Rented Housing on New 
Developments - Referral from the Area 
Planning Sub Committee September 2019   

(Pages 39 - 54) 

 Members will receive a report on Social Housing on Private 
Developments to consider the impact of service charges on the 
delivery of social rented housing by housing associations through 
the planning gain process.  This concern was referred by the 
Area Planning Committee at its meeting on 5 September 2019.   
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 55 - 56) 
 To discuss the committee’s Work Plan for 2019. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent in 

accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing & Community Safety Policy &  
Scrutiny Committee 

28 October 2019 

 
Report of Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 

 

SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP BI-ANNUAL REPORT 

Summary 

1. In 2017, it was agreed that a report outlining the work that has been 
delivered through Safer York Partnership against the Community Safety 
Strategy would be reported to the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee on a bi-annual basis.  This report is the first 
report for 2019-20 and outlines the work that has been delivered against 
each of the partnership’s strategic priorities. 

2. The Community Safety Strategy 2017-20 was refreshed and approved by 
Safer York Partnership in May 2019.  A new strategy is due to be drafted 
for implementation in April 2020 and work is currently under way with 
partners to identify the priorities that will be included in the new strategy. 

3. North Yorkshire Police no longer supply crime figures directly to the local 
authorities.  As a result, we now rely on national sources such as iQuanta 
to obtain updated data sets.  Data on the Council’s KPI machine is due to 
be updated in November.   As part of the Community Safety Partnership’s 
work to develop a new Strategy, consideration will be given to how best to 
capture performance information in future. 

 Safer York Partnership Priorities 

     4.     Safer York Partnership identified the following strategic priorities within its 
three year Community Safety Strategy 2017-20: 

Strategic Priority Lead Agency 

Keeping the City Centre Safe North Yorkshire Police 

Counter Terrorism CYC Community Safety  

Protecting People from Harm CYC Safeguarding Adults & 
Children 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Improving Quality of life through a 
multi-agency approach 

CYC/NYP Community Safety Hub 

Serious Organised Crime North Yorkshire Po
[...]
ackages as they 

Page 2



 

area developed and to ensure that all key stakeholders across the city 
have access to regular refresher training.   

 
7.1 The group is also overseeing the delivery of a programme of permanent 

security measures in the City Centre and played a key role in advising 
the Safety Advisory Group in relation to CT safety for the Christmas and 
New Year events in the City  

 
7.2 York is widely referenced by the North East Counter Terrorism Unit as 

an example of good practice in developing and delivering a co-ordinated 
multi-agency approach to Counter Terrorism. 

 
Protecting People from Harm 

 
8. Operational Lead Officers and the Chairs of the Community Safety 

Partnership and Safeguarding Boards meet regularly.  Work has continued 
to identify shared themes and training opportunities particularly in relation 
to PREVENT and Modern Slavery. 

 
 Domestic Abuse 

 
8.1 An Independent Review of Multi-agency Domestic Abuse Processes was 

commissioned by North Yorkshire Police.  This review has acknowledged 
the success of the Pilot Multi-Agency Risk Assessement Conference 
process in York and recommended that this model be adopted by North 
Yorkshire. 

 
8.2 Throughout the two year pilot, York MARAC has been held by conference 

call twice weekly.  Information is shared on the cases to be discussed by 
the MARAC co-ordinator prior to the meetings so that Partners can 
interrogate their systems and identify their actions in relation to each case.  
The system has resulted in streamlined meetings and better participation 
across all partners.  The proposal will see a Single York & North Yorkshire 
MARAC taking place twice weekly broken down into two sections with a 
break between to hear York and Selby cases and then the remainder of 
North Yorkshire. 

 
 Prevent 

 
8.3 York Channel Panel currently has three live cases where a Home Office 

Intervention provider is working with the individuals concerned.  The 
Panel meets monthly a
[...]
lowing implications have been considered: 

 
 Financial – none identified 

 Human Resources (HR) – none identified 

 Equalities – none identified 

 Legal Safer York Partnership is a statutory partnership identified within 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

 Crime and Disorder  - Safer York Partnership supports the Council’s 
discharge of its crime and disorder duties under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998        

 Information Technology (IT)  - none identified 

 Property – none identified 

Page 6



 

 Other 

No other implications identified 

Risk Management 
 
15. There are no identified risks relevant to this report. 

 
Conclusions 
 

16. The Police and Justice Act 2006 introduced a clear role for Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in overseeing the work of Community Safety 
Partnerships and their constituent partners.  Under the council’s scrutiny 
arrangements bi-annual performance reports from Safer York Partnership 
are presented to the Scrutiny and Policy Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 

17. Members are asked to note and comment on the contents of this report. 
 
Reason 
 

18. To update Members on the performance of the Safer York Partnership.   
 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Jane Mowat  
Head of Community Safety  
Tel:  01904 555742 
Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Sharon Houldon 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care 
Tel: 01904 554045 

  

Report Approved  Date  

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 7

mailto:Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk


 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Safer York BI-Annual Report Statistics 
 
Background Papers 
 
Community Safety Strategy 2017-20 
 
Abbreviations 
CYC- City of York Council  
NYP- North Yorkshire Police  
BID- Business Improvement District  
MIY- Make it York 
ASB- Anti-Social Behaviour  
MARAC- Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference  
NEO- Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer  
[...]
 A council that listens to residents – to ensure it delivers the 
services they want and works in partnership with local communities 
 

Implications  
 
23. In producing this report the following implications have been considered: 

 
 Financial – none identified 

 Human Resources (HR) – none identified 

 Equalities – none identified 

 Legal Safer York Partnership is a statutory partnership identified 
within the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

 Crime and Disorder  - Safer York Partnership supports the Council’s 
discharge of its crime and disorder duties under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998        

 Information Technology (IT)  - none identified 

 Property – none identified 

 Other 

No other implications identified 

Risk Management 
 
24. There are no identified risks relevant to this report. 

 
Conclusions 
 

25.  The report provides an overview of County Lines and how it impacts 
within the City of York.  It also outlines how the problem has been 
identified and is being addressed through a multi-agency approach and 
demonstrates the progress that has been made to date in developing a 
local partnership response. 
 

Page 15



 

 
Recommendation 
 

26. Members are asked to note and comment on the contents of this report 
in order to determine further work that can enhance the contribution of 
cross Board activity at a local level  to support a multi-agency approach 
to tackling County Lines in the city. 
 
Reason 
 

27. To ensure that all opportunities for multi-agency engagement on County 
Lines are being fully exploited.   
 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Jane Mowat  
Head of Community Safety  
Tel:  01904 555742 
Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Sharon Houldon 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care 
Tel: 01904 554045 

  

Report Approved  Date  

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1: Loca
[...]
he moment in getting all 

partners on board, especially those connected to safeguarding and communities. 

However, we also were told that there wasn’t complacency across York and its 

partnerships with regards to how this issue is tackled and recognised, so there is a 

need perhaps for clarity around how criminal exploitation is understood, managed 

both strategically and operationally.  

 

Page 33



 

 16 

At the moment no clear multi agency strategy and/or operational delivery plan is in 

place.  If agreed, this could be aligned to the SOC strategy and provide some clarity 

around the partnership ask of how they support the 4P response, perhaps locally 

managed by the new MACEMM.  

 

For example, a number of other things were raised consistently by the groups during 

the day –  

 

 The drug market locally is not really understood 

and how it is a significant driver of violence.  

 

 The need for a common language around serious 

youth violence. For example, safeguarding as a 

term means different things to different staff, 

dependent on their work and the approach of their 

particular agency. 

 

 There appears to be (at least from those we talked 

to) a lack of understanding of the make-up and 

numbers of the cohort of young people at risk of 

perpetrating violence or becoming a victim (or 

both). This in itself is a key piece of work.  

 
National practice tells us that these issues should not be led by police, but by health 

and social care agencies.  Senior managers talked about the need for a step change in 

how this issue is understood and tackled across the city. We believe this is the right 

thing to do, and there is a need to put a name to and jointly understand what most of 

the focus groups described to us during the day, especially those with practitioners. 

The Violence and Vulnerably Unit  (VVU) are calling this community harm and 

exploitation, and it requires new ways of working, thinking and engagement, both
[...]
 the Gang and 

Youth Violence Special Interest Group and can be access by the Home Office tackling 

crime unit and Basecamp online site. The VVU can also provide additional support to 

assist with the introduction and implementation of our recommendations, funded 

via the Home office.  

 

 https://basecamp.com/2308334/projects/12421689 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/county-lines-criminal-exploitation-of-

children-and-vulnerable-adults 

 
 

Contacts to discuss the recommendations and support any future work are -  
 
Mick McNally                                                                     Paul Cullen 
michaelcmcnally1@gmail.com                          sgoservices@outlook.com 

 
or visit http://vvu-online.com 
 

Page 37

https://basecamp.com/2308334/projects/12421689
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/county-lines-criminal-exploitation-of-children-and-vulnerable-adults
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/county-lines-criminal-exploitation-of-children-and-vulnerable-adults
mailto:michaelcmcnally1@gmail.com
mailto:sgoservices@outlook.com
http://vvu-online.com/


 

 20 

 

Page 38



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health,& Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance  
 

28 October 2019 

Social Rented housing on new developments – Referral from the Area 
Planning Sub Committee  

Summary 

1. This report informs Members about a referral from the 5 September 2019 
Area Planning Committee meeting to this Committee to consider the 
impact of service charges on the delivery of social rented housing by 
housing associations through the planning gain process.   

2. To further inform members about this topic the Chair of this Committee 
has also submitted a topic request form at Annex 1 suggesting the 
committee to consider the effectiveness of the Council’s current planning 
policies for the delivery of affordable housing on private housing 
developments. 

 Background 

3. On 
[...]
homes 

16. For example, if 10x affordable apartments cannot be provided on site and 
have a market value of £200,000 each, and an affordable transfer value 
of £75,000 each: 

17. Affordable housing commuted sum = (10 x £200,000) – (10 x £75,000) = 
£1.25m. 

Use of Commuted sums  

18. Section 106 agreements are negotiated between a developer and council 
to help make new home schemes more attractive to communities. It can 
be used to help provide affordable housing as well as roads, parks and 
youth services 

19. CYC is currently using section 106 receipts to develop and build affordable 
housing itself, with 58 homes for council rent and 9 for shared ownership 
completed over the past 5 years. Affordable housing expenditure as a 
result of commuted sums is as follows: 

Affordable housing commuted sums 2014/15 – 2018-19 

S106 funding received  £3,765,622.34 

Page 41

https://www.theguardian.com/society/housing
https://www.theguardian.com/society/2014/jul/25/poor-doors-segregation-london-flats


 

Received funds spent on affordable 
housing programme  

£1,826,478.30 

Approved capital programme via 
commuted sums 

£2,418,522 

 

Management Service charges 

20. Currently service charges on new developments are dependent on a 
number of factors including maintenance and service expectations by new 
purchasers in the private sector as well as the council’s own expectations 
around high quality homes. Whilst some of these can be covered by 
Housing Benefit / Universal Credit, this is not always the case, especially 
for more expensive charges.  

21. For apartments aimed at the high value end of the market expensive 
service charges can cover maintenance of large entrance and indoor 
communal areas, costly management of external gardens, and other 
facilities. If the Housing Association does not own the freehold of the whole 
block, these will be arranged by a management company and the Housing 
Association has little control over the charges. In addition to 
[...]
dations in this report. 
 
        Conclusions 
 
40. According to the research undertaken by CYC, experience shows that the 

longer a scheme takes, the likelier that the actual mix will change from 
initial expectations. One example is if houses built for sale fail to attract 
individual purchasers, then the developer may choose to sell to housing 
associations or other bodies which will rent out, thereby essentially altering 
the mix from planned allocation 

 
41. Mixed tenure estates and properties are now the norm for many 

developers looking to develop on brownfield or greenfield sites with an 
obligation to conform to planning policy that promotes balanced and 
sustainable communities. 

42. But competing interests – those of private owners, tenants living in 
affordable homes for rent, and businesses/commercial interests all on the 

Page 46



 

same development – can lead to significant policy and legal difficulties for 
landlords and owners. 

43. The pitfalls often centre on the competing expectations of owners and 
tenants around service levels and related cost expectations. It is vital, 
therefore, for estate managers and housing officers to be able to navigate 
their way around leases whether shared ownership or outright, tenancy 
agreements and other occupancy agreements, so as to ensure a well-
managed estate. This is greatly facilitated by the Housing Association 
taking freehold ownership of the block. 

 Recommendations 

44. That Members to comment on the issues raised within this report and Cllr 
Fenton’s topic request and consider whether to undertake a more detailed 
review is merited and if so to set an appropriate remit for consideration. 

       Reason: To comply with Scrutiny protocols and procedures. 

 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: 
David McLean 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 551800 
david.mclean@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel  
Head of Democratic Service  
Tel: 01904 551004 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Report Approved tick Date 26/10/2018 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 47

mailto:david.mclean@york.gov.uk


 

 
Further reading 
 
Grenfell Tower: Social Housing resident reveals segregation of rich in Luxury 
apartments 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 Topic Request Form by Cllr Fenton  
Annex 2 List of Housing Associations working Partnership with CYC  
 
Abbreviations 
 
CYC- City of York Council 

NFFP- National Planning Policy Framework 

NHBC- National House Building Council  

RP- Registered Provider 

 

Page 48



- 1 - 
 

 
Annex 1 

 
SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION / ASSESSMENT FORM FOR 

COUNCILLORS 
 

What is the broad topic area? 
 
The effectiveness of the current approach whereby a proportion of homes in a 
new development are allocated for social rent 
 
 
Ambitions for the review 
 
To better understand what the current approach is, how it is functioning and 
whether it is delivering the anticipated outcomes 
 
 
What remit would you propose for your topic 
 
The review should cover the council’s current approach and its application in 
relation to: 

 The delivery of homes for social rent resulting from the granting of 
planning permission for a new development 

 The delivery of homes for discounted sale resulting from the granting of 
planning permission for a new development 

 The use of commuted sums resulting from the granting of planning 
permission for a new development 

 The council’s working relationship with housing associations in relation 
to the allocation of properties for social rent resulting from the granting 
of planning permission for a new development 

 The scale of service charges payable by occupants of social rented 
properties 

 What barriers exist that make it difficult for housing associations to take 
up affordable housing contributions and what policy options could help 
to overcome any barriers 

 The broader issue of how Section 106 monies are used in relation to 
affordable homes 

 
 
Please indicate how the review would be in the public or Council’s 
interest?  
 
Anecdotal evidence suggests that some apartments allocated for social rent 
are not being let due to prohibitive service charges. It would be in the public’s 

Page 49



- 2 - 
 

and council’s interest to better understand the reasons for this and the impact. 
It would also be of interest to understand what steps could be taken to ensure 
that the numbers of properties anticipated to be made available for social rent 
are realised, either on the site of new developments or elsewhere via the 
payment of commuted sums 
 
  
 
Supporting Information:  
 
Referral from 5 September 2019 Area Planning Committee to the Housing 
and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
DRAFT MINUTE No 21a 
 
Members raised concerns around the number of houses offered as rentable 
social housing.  Mr Keogh confirmed that two of the 34 apartments had been 
offered to the Housing Association, however, there had not been any take up 
on this offer.  Members considered that this was due to excessive prohibitive 
service charges.  In response to questions regarding what would happen if 
there were no take up from the Housing Association, Mr Keogh explained that 
this would then be offered to another Housing Association…………..  
 
 ….In response to questions from Members regarding the social housing take 
up in relation to excessive prohibitive service charges and how to mitigating 
this problem, the Development Manager acknowledged that this was a 
concern and that there was uncertainty on how to mitigate this.  Members 
suggested that this may be something that the Housing and Community 
Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee could consider.  
 
 
Officers Feedback on Topic Proposal 
 
1. Does it have a potential impact on one or more sections of the population? 

                                                          
[...]
nteg Housing Association 

Housing and Care21 

Hanover Housing Association 

Homegroup 

Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust 

MHA Care Group 

Places for People 

Railway Housing Association 

Tees Valley Housing - Part of the Thirteen Group 

York Housing Association 

Yorkshire Housing 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

Monday 
24 June 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Arrangements for Scrutiny in York   
2. Attendance of Assistant Director  for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods – Service 

areas  
3. Draft Work Plan 

Monday 
22 July 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
2. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Housing Delivery Programme- Design Manual   
4. Older Persons Accommodation Needs Update   
5. Work Plan 

Monday 
23 September 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Housing Revenue Account Update Report  
2. Decent Homes Standards 
3. Work Plan 

Monday 
28 October 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Safer York Partnership bi annual Report  
2. County Lines update report and round table discussion 
3. Work Plan 

Monday 
25 November 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Housing Needs and Availability update 
2. Housing Standards in the Private Rental Sector 
3. Work Plan 

Monday 
23 December 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Analysis of Housing Allocation Policy 
2. 6 Monthly Finance and Performance monitoring report  
3. Work Plan 

Monday 
27 January 2020 

1. Work Plan 
2. HMO implementation update  

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 6



@ 5.30pm 

Monday 
24 February 2020 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Temporary Accommodation- Street homeless, winter provision  
2. Environmental Retrofitting 
3. Work Plan 

Monday 
23 March 2020 
@ 5.30pm 

 

1. Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report  

2.Work Plan 

Monday 
20 April 2020 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

Monday 
18 May 2020 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report
	Annex 1

	4 County Lines Update Report and Round Table Discussion
	Annex 1 York LR report 2019_

	5 Social Rented Housing on New Developments - Referral from the Area Planning Sub Committee September 2019
	Annex 1 Topic Registration Form -
	Annex 2- Housing Associations

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 28 October 2019 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Mason, Vassie, Wells and Musson, D 
Taylor, and Webb 

Apologies Councillors Baker 

 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.  
 
Councillor Pavlovic confirmed that he has previously worked with the 
Interserve Justice Manager, Country Lines Lead (Probation Services).  
 

 
21. Public Participation  
 
It was noted that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

 
22. Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report  
 
The Head of Community Safety introduced the report, outlining the work 
that has been delivered against each of the Safer York Partnership’s 
strategic priorities. She confirmed that a new strategy is due to be drafted 
for implementation in April 2020 and work is currently under way with 
partners to identify the priorities that will be included in the new strategy. 
She noted that North Yorkshire Police no longer supply crime figures 
directly to local authorities. Data sets are now obtained from national 
sources such as iQuanta. 
 
The Chair highlighted the data presented in Annex 1 of the report as being 
very useful to the Committee and requested updated data be brought back 
to the Committee quarterly. 
 
In response to member questions the Head of Community Safety and the 
Superintendent, Commander for York and Selby confirmed that:  



 No longer receiving data directly from North Yorkshire Police, does not 
affect the Community Safety Hub as they have full access to police data. 
The Council’s Business Intelligence Team access data about a month 
later through national sources than when they received directly from 
North Yorkshire Police;  

 The Community Safety Strategy is drafted by the Safer York Partnership 
and the Executive Member Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods is a 
member of the partnership. Once the strategy is signed off it will be 
brought to this Committee so members are updated; 

 Work is carried out with partners and the Counter Terrorism Unit to be 
prepared for Christmas events, with business and police training events 
taking place;  

 Additional resources would be welcomed, however, the ambitions of the 
Community Safety Hub and the incorporating Blue Light Services were 
very positive steps in getting a maximum value out of the resources 
currently available; 

 Police Crime Commissioner recognised the concerns about the lack of 
police presence in the city centre and has committed to recruitment and 
a higher police profile in key areas. 

 
Members discussed why the funding of certain CCTV installations was 
done through Ward Councillors budgets. The Head of Community Safety 
noted that the Safer York Partnership cannot provide funding as it does not 
have a budget; the Superintendent confirmed support for having a 
partnership approach and offered to have conversations on funding outside 
of the meeting.  
      
Resolved:  
 

i. That the content of the report and the associated annex be 
noted. 

 
Reason: To update Members on the performance of the Safer York 

Partnership. 
 

 
23. County Lines Update Report and Round Table Discussion  
 
The Committee were joined Councillors by D. Taylor and Webb from the 
Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee, 
Superintendent, Commander for York and Selby, and the Interserve Justice 
Manager (probation service), County Lines Lead for the round table 
discussion.  
 



The Head of Community Safety introduced the report, noting the impact of 
County Lines on York and that this is not a surprise due to York’s strong 
transport links. The Safer York Partnership has a strong handle on the 
issue with the support of North Yorkshire Police and other partners. The 
Superintendent confirmed that County Lines based on Threat, Harm, and 
Risk is a number one priority for policing in York. 
 
The Interserve Justice Manager stated that there had been a disappointing 
approach from National Government and resources are not sufficient. The 
number of drug workers and mental health workers operating in the county 
is insufficient to meet current demands. She confirmed that middle class 
cocaine use is York’s main drug issue, and that it has been normalised. 
The Superintendent agreed that heroin and crack cocaine are the main 
drugs supplied. Members highlighted the need to raise awareness that 
heroin and crack cocaine use is not a victimless crime. 
 
In response to Members’ questions Officers confirmed that:  

 Communications is part of the Safer York Partnerships action plan, in 
relation to the need to highlight the impact of purchasing heroin and 
crack cocaine has on vulnerable people; 

 There is not one agency or partner that requires further training to spot 
hidden vulnerabilities, instead awareness training needs to be held with 
all partners; 

 They did not have figures for convictions for crack cocaine use, so could 
not confirm if these were rising in time with the County Lines issue 
increasing. The Superintendent noted that she will share figures with 
Members after the meeting;  

 A needs assessment was a very important early step. Public Health 
have skilled staff who work with data, however, this is niche data and 
might require taking up support that is on offer nationally; 

 When looking to take out a Premise Closer Order a multiagency 
approach is taken, support needs are identified and support is put in 
place. With consideration taken for both the needs of the vulnerable 
individual and the local community.  

 
The Chair raised in the Locality Review that national action should be not 
lead by police but by health and social care agencies. The Assistant 
Director Public Health noted that there is likely not a uniformed recognition 
of the County Lines issue within health and social cares remit, some areas 
of the health service are likely more engaged than others currently.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the content of the report and the associated annex be 
noted. 



ii. That another joint round table discussion on County Lines be 
agreed between the Chair and Officers, to come to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that all opportunities for multi-agency engagement 

on County Lines are being fully exploited. And that both 
Committee’s remain involved with the County Lines issue in 
York.  

 
 

24. Social Rented Housing on New Developments - Referral from the 
Area Planning Sub Committee September 2019  
 
Members considered a report about a referral from the 5 September 2019 
Area Planning Sub-Committee meeting. Requesting that the Committee 
consider the impact of service charges, on the delivery of social rented 
housing by housing associations, through the planning gain process.  
 
In response to Members questions, the Housing Development Officer 
confirmed that: 

 The Commuted Sums paid by developers in cases where Housing 
Associations cannot take up dwellings, means that developers do not 
have a financial incentive to not provide onsite dwellings to Housing 
Associations; 

 Commuted Sums are used by the Council to provide affordable housing, 
as well as roads, parks, and youth services;  

 The competitive tender process for Housing Associations to purchase 
affordable housing from developers, can result in higher prices for 
Housing Associations. Alternative methods of setting prices and which 
association gets which dwellings, could be explored.  

 
Members confirmed there interest in a scrutiny topic ‘To better understand 
the current situation with regard to the delivery of affordable dwellings 
arising from new developments with planning permission.’ The Chair stated 
that he would inform the Scrutiny Officer who from the Committee would be 
selected for the task group. The objectives of the review would be:  

 To Investigate the delivery of homes for discounted sale resulting from 
the granting of planning permission for a new development; 

 To investigate the council’s working relationship with housing 
associations in relation to the allocation of properties for social rent 
resulting from the granting of planning permission for a new 
development; 

 To Explore What barriers exist that make it difficult for housing 
associations to take up affordable housing contributions and what policy 
options could help to overcome any barriers. 



 
Resolved:  
 

i. That a task group to review a scrutiny topic ‘To better 
understand the current situation with regard to the delivery of 
affordable dwellings arising from new developments with 
planning permission.’ 

 
Reason: To comply with Scrutiny protocols and procedures. 
 

 
25. Work Plan  
 
The following were agreed as alternations and/or additions to the Work 
Plan for 2019/20. 
 
November 
 

 HMO Implementation Update, brought forward from January. 

 Brief oral update on Temporary Accommodation- Street homeless, 
winter provision, for winter 2019/20 ahead of report in either January or 
February.  

 
January 
 

 Housing Standards in the Private Rental Sector, moved from November 
to January. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.42 pm]. 


